INSTALLATION AND
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Handhabungs-
technik
GEP2000-Serie
Greifer elektrisch
THE KNOW-HOW FACTORY
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS: GEP2000 SERIES ELECTRIC GRIPPER

We hereby declare that the products described below
Product designation:	 Electric gripper
Type designation:	 GEP2��� series
conform to the requirements of the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU in their design and the
version we put on the market.
The following harmonized standards have been used:
DIN EN ISO 12100:2011-03 	� Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk assessment and risk reduction
DIN EN 61000-6-3		�  EMC Generic standard, Emission standard for residential, commercial and light-industrial
environments
DIN EN 61000-6-2 		�  EMC Generic standard, Immunity for industrial environments
DIN EN 61000-6-4 		�  EMC Generic standard, Emission standard for industrial environments
A full list of applied standards is available for viewing at the manufacturer's facilities.
Authorized representative for compiling the
relevant technical documents
Kurt Ross See manufacturer's address Rheinau, Germany,
2013-11-21
Martin Zimmer
First name, last name Address (Place and date of issuing) (Legally binding signature)
Managing Partner
10. Declaration of conformity
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS: GEP2000 SERIES ELECTRIC GRIPPER
Zimmer GmbH ● Im Salmenkopf 5 ● 77866 Rheinau ● Tel: +(0) 49 7844 9138-0 ●  Fax: +(0) 49 7844 9138-80 ● www.zimmer-group.de
D
D
O
C
00
24
5
- a
en
u
 2
9.
11
.2
01
7
21
11. Accessories / scope of delivery
If any accessories not sold or authorized by Zimmer Group are used, the function of the gripper cannot be guaranteed. Zimmer
Group's range of accessories is specially tailored to the individual grippers.
Corresponding optional accessories and those included in the scope of supply can be found at www.zimmer-group.com.
12. Glossary
AC motor	 Motor run on AC power
Adjust	 Adjust
Base position	 Base position of the gripper
DC motor	 Motor run on DC power
DIR	 Direction/24 V supply line
Error	 Error, error message
ESD	 Electrostatic discharge, electrostatic sensitivity
GED	 Gripper/electrically powered/three-jaw design
GEP	 Gripper/electrically powered/2 parallel jaws
GND	 Abbreviation for "Ground" – ground connection
LED	 Light-emitting diode
NO	 "Normally Open" gripper mode – inward gripping - the gripper is open when not activated
NC	 "Normally Closed" gripper mode – outward gripping - the gripper is closed when not activated
Offset	 Correction value
Teach position	 Programming/teaching the gripper to the position of the workpiece
Work position	 Work position of the gripper
VAC	 Volts in AC current
VDC	 Volts in DC current
Traversing routine	 Defined process for the movement of the clamping jaws
Travel path	 Path on which the gripper jaws return